# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K CURRENT REPORT

## Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 30, 2014

## Car Charging Group, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	333-149784	03-0608147
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	1691 Michigan Avenue, Suite 601	
	Miami Beach, Florida 33139	
(A	ddress of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)	
Registrant'	s telephone number, including area code: (305) 5	21-0200
	N/A	
(Former	r name or former address, if changed since last re	eport)
the following provisions (see General Instruction		filing obligation of the registrant under any of
•	25 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425).	
	under the Exchange Act (17CFR240.14a-12) ant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17	CEP 240 144 2(b))
	ant to Rule 14d-2(0) under the Exchange Act (17 ant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	, ,,

#### **Cautionary Note on Forward-Looking Statements**

This Current Report on Form 8-K (this "Report") and any related statements of representatives and partners of the Company contain, or may contain, among other things, certain "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). Such forward-looking statements involve significant risks and uncertainties. Such statements may include, without limitation, statements with respect to the Company's plans, objectives, projections, expectations and intentions and other statements identified by words such as "projects," "may," "will," "could," "would," "should," "believes," "expects," "anticipates," "estimates," "intends," "plans," or similar expressions. These statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations of the Company's management and are subject to significant risks and uncertainties, including those detailed in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). Actual results may differ significantly from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements involve certain risks and uncertainties that are subject to change based on various factors (many of which are beyond the Company's control). The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by applicable law.

## Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On July 30, 2014, the Board of Directors of Car Charging Group, Inc. (the "Company") appointed Donald Engel to the Board of Directors (the "Board") to fill a vacancy on the Board of Directors. It has been determined by the Company that Mr. Engel is an independent member of the Board pursuant to the required standards set forth in Rule 10A-3(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. In connection with his appointment, the Company and Mr. Engel entered into a Director Agreement whereby the Company agreed to issue Mr. Engel an option to purchase 300,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share. Additionally, for each Board meeting that Mr. Engel attends he will receive compensation of: (i) an option to purchase 5,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share; and (ii) at the Company's option, either (a) \$1,500 cash or such number of shares of common stock that equal \$3,000 as of the date of such Board meeting.

Mr. Engel has not been appointed to any committees of the Board. However, in the event that the Company does establish an audit committee, nominating committee or compensation committee, it is anticipated that Mr. Engel would be appointed that those Board committees as an independent member.

#### **Family Relationships**

No family relationship has ever existed between Mr. Engel and the Company.

### **Related Party Transactions**

There are no related party transactions reportable under Item 5.02 of Form 8-K and Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: September 2, 2014

Car Charging Group, Inc.

<u>/s/ Michael D. Farkas</u> Michael D. Farkas Chief Executive Officer